

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

CITY OF HARRISONVILLE, )  
 )  
 Appellant/Respondent )  
 )  
 vs. ) SC94115  
 )  
 MISSOURI PETROLEUM )  
 STORAGE TANK INSURANCE )  
 FUND, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Respondent/Appellant. )

---

APPELLANT/RESPONDENT CITY OF HARRISONVILLE'S SUBSTITUTE  
REPLY/OPOSITION BRIEF

---

Steven E. Mauer, #37162  
Heather S. Esau Zerger #53357  
ZERGER & MAUER LLP  
1100 Main Street, Suite 2100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: (816) 759-3300  
Facsimile: (816) 759-3399  
semauer@zergermauer.com  
hezger@zergermauer.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. The City Made A Submissible Case of Fraud. ....1

II. PSTIF Is Not Precluded From Paying Punitive Damages ..... 5

III. The State’s Effort to Distinguish *Lewellen* Fails.....7

    A. The City’s Timing in Raising Constitutional Challenge to  
        § 510.265.1(2) is No Longer at Issue..... 8

    B. PSTIF’s Strained Interpretation of the Constitutional Right to  
        Trial By Jury Fails..... 9

IV. PSTIF Waived any Due Process Arguments, Which, In Any Event,  
    Do Not Support a Reduction in The Jury’s Punitive Damage Award.....11

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Badahman v. Catering St. Louis*, 395 S.W.3d 29, 37 (Mo. 2013) ..... 17

*Bank of Missouri v. Anderson*, 1 Mo. 244 (Mo. 1822) ..... 10

*Bernoudy v. Dura-Bond Concrete Restoration, Inc.*, 828 F.2d 1316, 1318  
(8th Cir. 1987) ..... 5

*Blanks v. Fluor Corp*, No. ED97810, 2014 WL 4589815, (Mo. App. E.D.  
Sept. 16, 2014) ..... 17

*Denbow v. State*, 309 S.W.3d 831, 835 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 6

*Diehl v. O’Malley*, 95 S.W.3d 82, 89 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 9,10

*Frame v. Boatmen’s Bank of Concord Village*, 824 S.W.2d 491, 493 (Mo. App. E.D.  
1992)..... 2

*Gill Const., Inc. v. 18<sup>th</sup> & Vine Authority*, 157 S.W.3d 699, 718 (Mo. App.  
W.D. 2004)..... 4

*Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.*, 220 S.W.3d 758, 765 (Mo. banc 2007) .... 2, 4

*Hill v. City of St. Louis*, 371 S.W.3d 66, 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) ..... 15

*Hollis v. Blevins*, 926 S.W.2d 683, 683-84 (Mo. banc 1996) ..... 12

*Kesselring v. St. Louis Group, Inc.*, 74 S.W.3d 809, 813 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)..... 2

*Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center*, 311 S.W.3d 752, 775 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 10

*Lewellen v. Franklin*, 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014) ..... 7, 8, 9, 15

*Love v. Hardee's Food Sys., Inc.*, 16 S.W.3d 739, 742 (Mo. App. E.D.2000)..... 1

*McCormack v. Capital Elec. Const. Co.*, 159 S.W.3d 387, 404 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 12

*O'Neal v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.*, 996 S.W.2d 700, 702 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) ..... 5

*Peel v. Credit Acceptance Corp.*, 408 S.W.3d 191, 212 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 13

*Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.*, 176 S.W.3d 140, 142 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 9

*Stanley v. Jer Den Foods, Inc.*, 263 S.W.3d 800, 802-03 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 1

*State v. Arnett*, 370 S.W.2d 169, 172 (Mo. App. 1963)..... 12

*State v. Wickizer*, 563 S.W.2d 109, 110 (Mo. App. 1978)..... 12

*State ex rel. Barker v. Tobben*, 311 S.W.3d 798, (Mo banc. 2010) ..... 10

*State ex rel. Bloomquist v. Schneider*, 244 S.W.3d 139, 143-44 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 8

*T.I.M.E. v. U.S.*, 359 U.S. 464, 469, 79 S.Ct. 904, 908 (1959)..... 15

*Trout v. State*, 231 S.W.3d 140, 148 (Mo. banc. 2007) ..... 8, 15

*Wiley v. Homfeld*, 307 S.W.3d 145, 148 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) ..... 14

**STATUTES:**

Section 319.131.5, RSMo ..... 3, 5, 6

Section 510.265.1(2), RSMo..... 7, 8, 14

Mo. Terr. Laws 58, sec. 13..... 10
